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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of BEAMER FOOD & BEVERAGES PRMTE LII'|ITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of BEAI{ER FOOD & BEVERAGES PRMTE
LIMITED('Ihe Company") having CIN U55204KA2016PTC092528 which comprise the
balance sheet as at 31'lMarch 2024, and the statement of Profit and Loss and statement
of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes lo the financial statements, including a

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory informatlon.

In our opinion and to the best of our inforrnation and according to the explanations given
to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies
Act, 2013 in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India. of the state of affairs of the Company
as at 3lttMarch ?O74, and its profit and its cash fk:ws for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified
under section 1a3(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under thsse
Standards are further described rn the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in

accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
india together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the
financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules
there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our oprnion.

Responsibilities cf Management and Those Charged with Governance for the
Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5)
of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance
and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally
accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the
Act. This responsiflility also Includes maintenance of acrequdte accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and
application of appropriate accounting policies; making ludgments and estimates that are
reasenable and prudent; and desrgn, rmplementation and maintenance of adequate
internal financial controls, that were operating effectrvely for ensunng the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of
the financral statements that give a true ancl farr view ancl are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing

the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the
Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has

no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsibfe for overseeing the company's financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our oblectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material mrsstatement, whether due to frauci or
error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is
a hrgh level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with SA's will always detect a material nrisstatement when it exists. Misstatemetlts can

arise from fraud or error and are considered material if. individually or in the aggregate.
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on

the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise proressional judgment and

maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, desigtt and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or

the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order lo
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of accounting estlmates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basrs

of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exlsts related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt
on the Company's ability to continue as a goit'ig concern. If we conclude that a

rnaterial uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures
are inadeqr,rate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events
or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial
statements, including the disclosuresf and whether the financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

t



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, arnong other matters,
the ptanned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any

significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companres (Auditor's Report) Order. 2020 ("the Order"), as
amended, issued by the Central Government of India rn terms of sub-section (11) of
section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the rnatters
specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent appticable.

2. As required by Sectisn 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the
best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audtt.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow

Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement wrth the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with R.ule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on

31$March 2024taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is
disqualified as on 3l'tMarch 2024from being appointed as a director in terms of
Section L64{.2) of the Act.

f) The Company has been exempted from the requirement of its auditor reporting
on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls in place and the
operating effectiveness of such controls (clause (i) of section 143 (3)).

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in

accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in

our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us:

The Company does not have any pending titigations which would rmpact lts
financial position.

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.



ill

for llRA & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration number: O10O055

,\

There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

W-u,r*
Harish C

Partner
Mernbership No: 212479

UDIN : 242 12479BKGFPQ607 1

Place: Bangalore
Date: 23'd September 2024



"Annexure A" to the Independent Auditors' Report

Reterred to in paragraph 1 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal & Regulatory
Requirement' of our report of even date to the financial statements of the Company for
the year ended 3lst March 2024:

i. a. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets

b. The Company has a reEular programme of physrcal venfication of its fixed
assets by whrch fixed assets are veriFied in a phased mannef ovef a D€nOd Of
three years. In accordance wrth the programme. certarn fixed assets were verrfied
during the yea!' and no material drscrepancies were noticed on such verrfication.
In our opinion, the periodicrty of physical verification rs reasonabte having regard
to the size of the Company and the nature of its fixed assets.

c. According to the infclrmation and explanations given to us the title deeds
pertaining to the immovable propertiesdisclosed in the financial statements are
held in the name of the company.

ii. The company has conducted physical verification at reasonable intervals and any
material discrepancy notices on such verification is pro,perly dealt with the
management.

iii. The Company granted any, secured or unsecured loans to companies covered in
the register maintained under section L89 of the Companies Act, 2013 ( the act).
Proper Register pertaining ts the secured and unsecured loans given to the
companies is maintained by the company. The terms and conditions of grant of
such loan are not preludicial to company's interest.

iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to iJs, the
Company has complied with the provisions oF Section 185 and 186 of the Act
except mentioned in Emphasis of matter paragraph.

v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence tne
drrectives issued by the Reserve Bank of india and the provisions of Sections 73
to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance
of Deposit) Rules, 2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from the public are
not applicable.

vi, As informed to us, the maintenance of Cost Records has not been specifred by the
Central Government under sub-sectron (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of
the activities carried on by the company.

vii. a. According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the books of account, and records, the Company has been
generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues with the appropriate
authorrties. According to the informatron and explanations given to us, no
undisputed amounts payable in respect of the at:ove were in arrears as at
31'tMarch 2Q24 far a penod of more than srx months from the date on when they
become payable.

b. According to the rnformatron and explanation given to us, there are no dues of
Income-tax, Service Tax, Goods and Service Tax and Value Added Tax, which
have not been deposited witlr the appropriate authorlties on account of any
dispute.



viii.ln our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the
Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to its bankers, financial
institutions and debenture holders,

ix. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, the company has not raised moneys by way of initial
publrc offer or further publrc offer including debt instruments and term Loans.

Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable to the
Company and hence not commented upon.

x. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the
company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the
year.

xi. The Company is a private lirnited company and provisions of sectron 197 read
with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable, Accordingiy, paragraph 3 (xi) of the
Order is not applicable.

xii. in our opiniofl, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of
clause 3 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

xiii.According to the information and explanations given to us the Company is not
required to constitute an Audit Committee in accordance with Section 177 of the
ACt.

xiv. According to the information and explanations Eiven to us and based on our
examination of the records of the Company, lransactlons with the related parties
are in compliance with section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where ever applicable
and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the Financial Statements
as required by the applicable accounting standards.

xv. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, the company has not made any preferential allotment
or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review.

xvi . Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and
explanatrons given by the management, the company has not entered into any
non-cash transactions wrth directors o. persons connected with him. Accordingly,
the provisrons of clause 3 (xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company
and hence not commented upon.



In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45 iA
of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly. the provisions of clause 3

(xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the company and hence not commented
upon.

for HRA & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm reglstration number: 0100055

'ffir{{1rr-,

tlarish C
Partner
Membership No: 212479

UDIN : 2421747 9BKGFPQ6O 7 1

Place: Bangalore
Date: 23'd September 2024

,i



Amount (In 000s)

 For the year ended 
31st March 2024 

 For the year ended 
31st March 2023 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
I EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1     Shareholders’ funds 
(a) Share capital 2 227   220   
(b) Reserves and surplus 3 29,846  13,342  
(c) Share Application Money Pending Allotment 8,200   

2     Non-current liabilities
(a) Other Long term Liabilities 4 3,041   8,421   

3     Current liabilities
(a) Other current liabilities 5 24,581   14,880   
(b) Trade Payables 6 12,248   8,376   
(c) Short-term provisions 7 350   441   

Total 78,493   45,679   

II ASSETS
1     Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment 8 14,128   11,234   

(b) Long-term loans and advances 9 25,199   17,741   
(c) Deferred Tax Asset 19 882   478   

2     Current assets
(a) Inventories 21,728   12,636   
(b) Trade receivables 10 3,229   1,992   
(c) Cash and cash equivalents 11 5,699   1,207   

 Note No.

BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
No.48/A, 2nd Cross, Shanthipura, Electronic City, IInd Stage, Bangalore 560100

CIN No: U55204KA2016PTC092528

BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Particulars

(c) Cash and cash equivalents 11 5,699  1,207  
(d) Other Current Assets 12 7,628   390   

Total 78,493   45,679   

for HRA & Co.,      for and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
Chartered Accountants  BEAMER FOOD & BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
FRN # 010005S

HARISH C  ABILASH CHANDRASHEKAR BIRAJA PRASAD ROUT 
Partner Director    Director    
M No. 212479  DIN:07421533       DIN:07421544

 Place: Bangalore

 Date: 23rd September 2024



(Amount '000)

For the year ended                       
31st March 2024

For the year ended                       
31st March 2023

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
1 Revenue 

(a) Revenue from operations 13 3,71,883                                   1,82,493                                   
(b) Other income 14 21,066                                      3,089                                        

Total Income - A 3,92,949                                   1,85,582                                   

2 Expenses
(a) Cost of Goods Sold 15 1,59,828                                   1,16,297                                   
(b) Employee benefits expense 16 50,368                                      28,405                                      
(c) Finance costs 17 2,687                                        2,101                                        
(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense 8 4,308                                        2,893                                        
(e) Other expenses 18 1,71,781                                   51,600                                      

Total expenses - B 3,88,972                                   2,01,295                                   

3
3,977                                       (15,714)                                    

4 Exceptional items

5 Profit (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax  (3 + 4) 3,977                                       (15,714)                                    
6 Extraordinary items

7 Profit (Loss) before tax  (5 + 6) 3,977                                       (15,714)                                    

Profit (Loss) before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (A - B)

 Note No.Particulars

BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
No.48/A, 2nd Cross, Shanthipura, Electronic City, IInd Stage, Bangalore 560100

CIN No:U55204KA2016PTC092528

PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

8 Tax expense:
1) Current tax expense for current year -                                            
2) Deferred tax 19 (404)                                         (265)                                         

9 Profit (Loss) after tax for the period 4,382                                       (15,449)                                    
Earnings per equity share

Basic 20 219                                          (772)                                         
Diluted 20 193                                          (703)                                         
(nominal value of share Rs. 10 )

for HRA & Co.,                                                    for and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
Chartered Accountants                                             BEAMER FOOD & BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
FRN # 010005S

HARISH C                                                            ABILASH CHANDRASHEKAR BIRAJA PRASAD ROUT 
Partner Director    Director    
M No. 212479                                                         DIN:07421533                                           DIN:07421544

 Place: Bangalore
 Date: 23rd September 2024



( Amount in Rs.'000)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax and exceptional item 3,977  -15,714  

Adjustments for

Depreciation and amortization expense 4,308  2,893   

Deferred Tax Assest 264  

Interest Expenses Paid 2,687  2,101   

Changes in assets and liabilities

Increase/Decrease in Trade receivables -1,237 835  

Increase/Decrease in Inventory -9,092 -10,216  

Increase/Decrease in Long term Loans and Advances -7,457 -17,211 

Increase/Decrease in Other Current Assets -7,238 13   

Increase/Decrease in Trade Payables 3,972 4,902   

Increase/Decrease in Short term Provisions -191  -351 

Increase/Decrease in Other Liabilities -  11,290  

Income taxes paid -  

NET CASH GENERATED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES -10,006  -21,459 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment towards capital expenditure -7,202 -12,470 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES -7,202  -12,470  

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Loans Received / Repaid 9,701  3,575  

Increase/Decrease of Paid up capital 7   20  

Securities Premium on issue of preference shares 20,058   31,986  

Debenture Redemption reserve -   775  

Interest Expenses Paid -2,687 -2,101 

Particulars

BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
No.48/A, 2nd Cross, Shanthipura, Electronic City, IInd Stage, Bangalore 560100

CIN No:U55204KA2016PTC092528

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Interest Expenses Paid -2,687 -2,101 

Long Term Liabilities -5,379 

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES 21,700   34,255   

NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 4,492  326  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 1,207  881  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 5,699     1,207 

for HRA & Co.,     for and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
Chartered Accountants BEAMER FOOD & BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
FRN # 010005S

HARISH C ABILASH CHANDRASHEKAR  BIRAJA PRASAD ROUT 
Partner Director      Director    
M No. 212479 DIN:07421533       DIN:07421544

 Place: Bangalore

 Date: 23rd September 2024
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Trade Receivable ageing schedule: -  
As on 31/03/2024

 Less than 6
months 

 6 months - 1 
year 

 1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 
3

years 
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables  - Considered good   2,422   807   -  -    -  3,229   
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables  - which have significant
increase in credit risk

  -  -    -  -    -  -   

(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables  - Credit Impaired   -  -    -  -    -  -   
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables  - Considered Good   -  -    -  -    -  -   
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables  - which have significant increase
in credit risk

  -  -    -  -    -  -   

(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables  - Credit Impaired   -  -    -  -    -  -   
Total 2,422   807  -  -  -  3,229  

As on 31/03/2024

 Less than 6
months 

 6 months - 1 
year 

 1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 
3

years 
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables  - Considered good 1,692   300   -   -   -   1,992   
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables  - which have significant
increase in credit risk

  -  -    -  -    -  -   

(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables  - Credit Impaired   -  -    -  -    -  -   
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables  - Considered Good   -  -    -  -    -  -   
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables  - which have significant increase
in credit risk

  -  -    -  -    -  -   

(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables  - Credit Impaired   -  -    -  -    -  -   
Total 1,692   300  -  -  -  1,992  

Trade Payables ageing schedule:
As on 31/03/2024

 Less than 6
months 

 6 months - 1 
year 

 1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 
3

years 
(i) Undisputed Trade Payables  - Considered good 9,878   646   -   -   -   10,524   
(ii) Undisputed Trade Payables  - which have significant increase
in credit risk

-   -   -   -   -   -   

(iii) Undisputed Trade Payables - Credit Impaired -   -   -   -   -   -   
(iv) Disputed Trade Payables  - Considered Good -   -   -   -   -   -   
(v) Disputed Trade Payables  - which have significant increase in
credit risk

-   -   -   -   -   -   

(vi) Disputed Trade Payables - Credit Impaired -   -   -   -   -   -   
Total 9,878   646  -  -  -  10,524  

As on 31/03/2024

 Less than 6
months 

 6 months - 1 
year 

 1-2 years  2-3 years  More than 
3

years 
(i) Undisputed Trade Payables  - Considered good 6,701   1,675     -  -    -  8,376   
(ii) Undisputed Trade Payables  - which have significant increase
in credit risk

  -  -    -  -    -  -   

(iii) Undisputed Trade Payables - Credit Impaired   -  -    -  -    -  -   
(iv) Disputed Trade Payables  - Considered Good   -  -    -  -    -  -   
(v) Disputed Trade Payables  - which have significant increase in
credit risk

  -  -    -  -    -  -   

(vi) Disputed Trade Payables - Credit Impaired   -  -    -  -    -  -   
Total 6,701   1,675  -  -  -  8,376  

Particulars

 Outstanding for following period from due date of payment 

 Total 

Particulars

 Outstanding for following period from due date of payment 

 Total 

Particulars

 Outstanding for following period from due date of payment 

 Total 

Particulars

 Outstanding for following period from due date of payment 

 Total 



As per 
Financial 
Books

As per 
Income Tax

Timing 
Difference

Tax on timing 
difference

Remarks

Timing Difference
Depreciation 43,08,132  27,53,058  15,55,074  4,04,319 
Provision for Gratuity -  -  - 
Profit for the Year -  -  -  -  

TOTAL 43,08,132  27,53,058  15,55,074  4,04,319  

Net Deferred tax Asset (4,04,319)  @ 26% (Tax rate)
Add : Write off of Permanent tax 
difference originating out of wrong 
computation of DTA in earlier years
Less :Deferred Tax Asset Provided upto 
31.03.2022 (4,77,640)  

Deferred tax Liability/ (Asset) (8,81,959)  

BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED 

COMPUTATION OF DEFERRED TAXATION AS ON 31.03.2024







 3 Reserves and surplus

31 March 2024  31 March, 2023 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Securities Preimium on issue of Preference Shares 43,999  31,986  
Debenture Redumption Reserve 775  775  

Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss 
Opening balance -19,310 -3,971 
Add: Profit for the year 4,382 -15,449 

Total 29,846  13,342  

 4 Other Long-term Liabilities

31 March 2024  31 March, 2023 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Abhilash Chandrashekar   -    247 
Sandeep   -    3,762 
Vehicle Loan   -    90 
Bank Overdraft   53   332 
KLUB see note below   -    1,193 
Unity Small Finance Loan   144   1,555 
Mahindra Finance Loan   757   1,242 
HDFC Car Loan   2,087   -  

Total   3,041 8,421   

Particulars

Particulars

Note: Beamer Food and Beverages Pvt Ltd, the issuer, has entered into a Debenture Agreement with the 
debenture holders as specified in Part A of Schedule I of the agreement. The financial instrument in question is a 
series of Non-Convertible Debentures (Series A Debentures) with a face value of INR 25,000 each, totaling an 
aggregate sum of INR 7,750,000. These debentures are secured by a first exclusive/pari passu charge, by means 
of hypothecation over properties listed in Schedule X, commonly referred to as the "Hypothecated Properties." 
The value of these properties should be at least 1x of the outstanding repayment amount and the secured 
obligations of the company. The funds raised will be primarily used for marketing and working capital purposes. 
The debentures will be allotted on the closing date and have a term of 18 months and 5 days, with an additional 
5-day "Reconciliation Period." Regarding the financial terms, the Series A Debentures will yield a fixed interest 
rate of 20.25% of the Debenture Subscription Amount. Daily repayments will be made by the company, 
calculated as 7.94% ("Revenue Share") of the company's daily generated revenue ("Daily Revenue"). This will 
be credited to the Debenture Trustee Bank Account as detailed in Schedule VII. Payments made will be 
appropriated towards the repayment of the principal and interest based on specified ratios. In addition, all 
payments related to the Series A Debentures will be made by the company into the Debenture Trustee Bank 
Account by the 10th day of the next calendar month, and from there transferred to the debenture holders' 
accounts. In case of default, the company is obligated to follow certain protocols to give effect to the provisions 
laid out in this agreement. All actions required to redeem the debentures and release the security will be 
undertaken by both parties on or before the date of redemption.



 5 Other Current Liabilities

31 March 2024  31 March, 2023 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Other payables 

  -    2,065 
  3,125   3,386 

(iii) Others Payable   -    1,004 
(iv) Advance from Customers   -    8,426 
(v) Short Term Borrowings   8,411   -  
(vi) Unity Small Finance Bank Loan   774   -  
(vii) KLUB   2,292   -  
(viii) Mahindra Small Finance Loan   254   -  
(ix) HDFC Car Loan   450   -  
(x) Sub Lease Rent Advance   9,275   -  

Total   24,581 14,880   

 6 Trade Payables

31 March 2024  31 March, 2023 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

  12,248 8,376  

-  -  

Total 12,248   8,376  

 7 Short-term provisions

31 March 2024  31 March, 2023 

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Audit Fee Payable   250 341  
Professional Charges Payable   100 100  
Provison for Current Tax   -  -  

Total 350   441  

* Gratutity is not applicable to the Company

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

(i) Statutory remittances (TDS, GST, PF, PT etc.)
(ii) Accrued Salary & benefits

Trade Payables outstanding for a period less than six months 
from the date they are due for payment Unsecured, 
considered good

Trade Payables outstanding for a period exceeding six 
months from Unsecured, considered good



Note 8 : Depreciation as per Companies Act -  

Balance as at 
1 April 2023

Additions Disposals
Balance as at 

31 March 2024
Balance as at 
1 April 2023

Depreciation 
charge for the 

year

On 
disposals

Balance as at 
31 March 2024

Balance as at 
31 March 2024

Balance as at 
31 March 2023

Property, Plant & Equipment

1 Computers 798  1,043  -  1,841 1,361   861   2,222   980   798   
2 Furniture and Fixtures 6,522  273  -  6,795 3,323   1,709   5,032   5,086   6,522   
3 Kitchen Equipments 1,358  781  -  2,139 186   291   477   1,848   1,358   
4 Office Equipment 1,236  68  -  1,304 1,537   565   2,101   739   1,236   
5 Leasehold Development 54  3,230  -  3,284 64   299   363   2,985   54   
6 Vehicles 1,196  1,807  -  3,003 1,216   552   1,769   2,450   1,196   
7 Trade Marks 70  -   -   70  21   32   53   39   70   

11,234  7,202  18,436  7,708   4,308   12,016   14,128   11,234   

BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED

PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

S.No Particulars

Gross Block Accumulated Depreciation Net Block



BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

 9 Long-term loans and advances

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Security deposits 

a) Rent Deposit  25,162  15,473 
b) Other Deposits  -  370 

Secured, considered good
a) Vat Deposit  -  10 
b) Salary Advances  37  1,889 

Total 25,199  17,741  

 10 Trade receivables

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

 3,229  1,992 
Unsecured, considered good

Unsecured, considered good  - - 
Total 3,229  1,992  

 11 Cash and cash equivalents

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Cash on hand
- Cash-in-hand  97  93 
- Balances with banks  5,603  1,114 

Total  5,699 1,207  

 12 Other Current Assets

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Advanced Paid to Creditors  - 72  
TCS  3 224  
Balance with Government Authorities ( TDS & GST )  7,624 94  

Total 7,628  390  

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Trade receivables outstanding for a period less than six months from 
the date they are due for payment

Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months 
from the date they are due for payment



BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

 (Amount '000) 
13 Revenue from Operations

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Sales at Outlets 1,53,529  53,969  
Sales (Supply) 1,52,550  95,638  
Franchise Fee Received 65,804  32,886  

3,71,883  1,82,493  

14 Other Income

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

7   3 
Handling And Storage Charges 491   385 
Royalty Income 1,243   11 
Other Income 10,144   450 
Transportation 192   207 
Rental Income 5,363   1,689 
Commission income 3,628   302 
Penalty charged -   42 

21,066  3,089  

Particulars

Total

Total

Particulars

Discount Received



BEAMER FOOD AND BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED 
Notes forming part of the financial statements

(Amount '000)
15. Cost of Goods Sold

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Opening Stock 12,636  2,420  
Purchase Account 1,51,614  1,01,370  
Purchase Exempted 14,103  4,646  
Total Purchases 1,78,352  1,08,435  
Less: Closing Stock 21,728  12,636  
Direct Expenses 3,304  20,498  

Total 1,59,928  1,16,297  

16. Employee Benefits Expenses

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Salaries and wages 49,013  28,020  
Staff welfare expenses 1,150  385  
Stipend 205  -  
Total 50,368   28,405  

17. Finance Cost

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Bank Charges 387  -  
Interest expense 2,300  2,101  
Total 2,687   2,101  

18. Other Expenses

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Stores Expenses 90,939  20,219  
Operating Expenses 1,406  17,764  
Legal and Professional Expenses 5,988  6,573  
Marketing Expenses 12,831  4,568  
Miscellaneous Expenses 1,301  2,101  
Commision Charges 24,883  -  
Fuel Expenses 173  -  
Labour Charges 1,067  -  
Postal Expenses 136  -  
Power Charges 1,645  -  
Printing & Stationery Exp 338  -  
Rates & Taxes 1,636  -  
Rental Expenses 10,737  -  
Repair & Maintainance Expenses 696  -  
Stock Wastages 723  -  
Telephone & Internet Charges 321  -  
Transportation charges 16,617  -  
Travelling & Accommodation Exp 245  -  
Professional Charges
Total 1,71,681   51,224  

Payments to the Auditors 

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Payments to the auditors comprises        (net of 
service tax input credit, where applicable):

For Statutory Audit 150  150  
For Tax Audit 100  100  
Total 250   250   

20. Earnings per Equity Share

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax available for equity shareholders (Rs.)   4,382 -15,449 
Weighted average number of equity share 20,000  20,000 
For Basic EPS 219  -772 
For Diluted EPS 193  -703 
Nominal Value of shares 10   10 

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars



21 Financial ratios

S.No. Ratios Numerator Denominator FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 Variance( In %)

a Current Ratio Current Assests Current Liabilities 1.03   0.68   0.83   50.39%
b Debt-Equity Ratio (refer note - i) Debt Shareholder's Equity 0.10   -   -3.37   

c Debt-Service Coverage Ratio 
Earnings available for debt 
services

Debt service -   -   NA

d Return on Equity Ratio (refer note - ii) Net profit after taxes Shareholder’s Equity -   -   1.02   

e Inventory Turnover Ratio Net Sales Average Inventory -   -   32.62   

f Trade Receviable Turnover Ratio Net Sales Average Trade Receivable 0.01   0.01   22.78   -23.45%

g Trade Payble Turnover Ratio Net Purchases Average Trade Payable -   -   19.06   

h Net Capital Turnover Ratio Revenue From Operations Shareholder's Equity -   -   -21.01   

i Net Profit Ratio Net profit after taxes Revenue From Operations -   -   -0.05   

j Return On Capital Employed (refer note - iii)
Earnings before interest 
and taxes (EBIT)

Capital employed -   -   -3.35   

k Return on Investment
Income Generated from 
Investment Funds

Average invested Funds NA NA

22 Transactions with related Parties

Details of related parties (as identified by the Management):

Description of relationship

Balance outstanding with Related Parties

Key Management Personnel (KMP)
ABILASH CHANDRASHEKAR

SANDEEP SATPATHY 
BIRAJA PRASAD ROUT

 Names of related parties

Companies in which directors are interested BREVE BUSINESS VENTURES PRIVATE LIMITED 

Balance outstanding with Related Parties

2023-24 2022-23
KMP : Salary Payable 699   494  
KMP : Loan -  4,009  

23 Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) : Nil (P.Y: Nil)

24 The Company has not advanced/loaned/invested or received funds (either borrowed funds or share premium

or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities

(Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary

shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by

or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on

behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

25 There are no transactions that are not recorded in the books of account to be surrendered or disclosed as

income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961

26 The Company is a Small and Medium Sized Company (SMC) as defined in the General Instructions in respect

of Accounting Standards notified. Accordingly, the Company has complied with the Accounting Standards as

applicable to a Small and Medium Sized Company.

27 There are no dues to Small Scale Undertakings /MSMEs in the opinion of the Management which are required

to be disclosed as per Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013.

Related party
Trade payables/Other Payables



28 Other Regulatory Disclosures

a)
b)
c)

d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)
j)

k)
l)

m)
n)
o)

p)

for HRA & Co.,        for and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
Chartered Accountants   BEAMER FOOD & BEVERAGES PRIVATE LIMITED
FRN # 010005S

HARISH C       ABILASH CHANDRASHEKAR      BIRAJA PRASAD ROUT 
Partner Director Director 

The company does not hold any Immovable property.
Property,Plant & equipment are not revalued during the year.
The Company has not granted Loans or Advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties (as defined under 
Companies Act, 2013,) either severally or jointly with any other person.

There is no Capital Work in Progress.
There are no Intangible Assets under Development.
The Company does not have any Benami property or any proceeding pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.
The Company is not classified as wilful defaulter.
The Company does not have any charges which is yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.
The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013.
Number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017 does 
not apply to the Company.

i) The Company has advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to 
other person(s) or entity(ies) but there is no intention of directly or indirectly lend or invest the funds in other person(s) or entity(ies) identified
in any manner by or on behalf of the company.

ii) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party).

The Company has borrowings from banks or financial institutions.
No Scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013.
The provision of section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule VII is not applicable to the Company.
The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the financial year.
The Company doesn’t have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income 
during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 such as search or survey.

Partner Director Director 
M No. 212479  DIN:07421533      DIN:07421544

 Place: Bangalore
 Date: 23rd September 2024




